

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 21-1676

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

NELSON FLORES,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR CRAWFORD COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE ZACHARY HINDMAN, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**BENJAMIN PARROTT**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-8894 (fax)  
[benjamin.parrott@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:benjamin.parrott@ag.iowa.gov)

COLIN JOHNSON  
Crawford County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	21
<b>I. Good cause existed to delay the trial. ....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>II. The district court correctly admitted an entire videotaped statement after Flores cross-examined the victim with selective portions of the statement. ....</b>	<b>34</b>
<b>III. The district court correctly admitted a co-conspirator’s statements made in furtherance of the conspiracy.....</b>	<b>39</b>
<b>IV. The evidence was sufficient to support the jury’s guilty verdicts. ....</b>	<b>43</b>
<b>V. The district court correctly overruled the motion for new trial because the verdict was not contrary to the evidence. ....</b>	<b>46</b>
<b>VI. Flores’s ineffective-assistance-of-counsel claim cannot be decided on direct appeal. ....</b>	<b>48</b>
CONCLUSION .....	49
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	49
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	44
<i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110 (2000).....	26, 27
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	44
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 200 F.3d 529 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	41, 42

### State Cases

<i>Knudsen v. Chicago and N.W. Transp. Co.</i> , 464 N.W.2d 439 (Iowa 1990) .....	36
<i>Krogmann v. State</i> , 914 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2018).....	48
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 517 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 1994) .....	45
<i>State v. Austin</i> , 585 N.W.2d 241 (Iowa 1998) .....	34, 37
<i>State v. Bond</i> , 340 N.W.2d 276 (Iowa 1983).....	23
<i>State v. Chavez-Romero</i> , 285 P.3d 195 (Wash. Ct. App. Sept. 11, 2012) .....	33
<i>State v. Damme</i> , 944 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 2020).....	49
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 578 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 1998).....	46, 47
<i>State v. Finn</i> , 469 N.W.2d 692 (Iowa 1991) .....	22, 25, 30
<i>State v. Gilmore</i> , 132 N.W. 53 (Iowa 1911) .....	41
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 309 N.W.2d 471 (Iowa 1981).....	25
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 750 N.W.2d 111 (Iowa 2008) .....	43
<i>State v. Hildreth</i> , 582 N.W.2d 167 (Iowa 1998) .....	44
<i>State v. Hoskins</i> , 2013 WL 5508691 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 2, 2013) ....	35

<i>State v. Huser</i> , 894 N.W.2d 472 (Iowa 2017).....	36
<i>State v. Jentz</i> , 853 N.W.2d 257 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013) .....	31
<i>State v. Keopasa euth</i> , 645 N.W.2d 637 (Iowa 2002).....	45
<i>State v. Kidd</i> , 239 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 1976).....	40
<i>State v. Knox</i> , 536 N.W.2d 735 (Iowa 1995).....	44
<i>State v. Kraai</i> , 969 N.W.2d 487 (Iowa 2022) .....	46, 47
<i>State v. LeFlore</i> , 308 N.W.2d 39 (Iowa 1981) .....	22, 26
<i>State v. Leyja</i> , No. 10-0040, 2010 WL 3503459 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 9, 2010) .....	27
<i>State v. Long</i> , 628 N.W.2d 440 (Iowa 2001) .....	39
<i>State v. Martens</i> , 569 N.W.2d 482 (Iowa 1997).....	45
<i>State v. Meyer</i> , No. 14-0661, 2015 WL 408112 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 28, 2015) .....	27
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 311 N.W.2d 81 (Iowa 1981) .....	24, 26
<i>State v. Montes-Mata</i> , 253 P.3d 354 (Kan. 2011) .....	31, 32
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 600 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa 1999).....	23
<i>State v. Nitcher</i> , 720 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 2006).....	45
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 747 N.W.2d 196 (Iowa 2008) .....	38, 40, 42
<i>State v. Reeves</i> , 670 N.W.2d 199 (Iowa 2003).....	46
<i>State v. Rutledge</i> , 113 N.W. 461 (1907) .....	35
<i>State v. Sanford</i> , 814 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2012) .....	45
<i>State v. Shanahan</i> , 712 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 2006).....	47
<i>State v. Tipton</i> , 897 N.W.2d 653 (Iowa 2017) .....	34
<i>State v. Trane</i> , 934 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 2019).....	43

*State v. Winters*, 690 N.W.2d 903 (Iowa 2005) ..... 21, 26, 28, 30, 31

*State v. Zaehring*, 306 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 1981) ..... 25

**Federal Statute**

U.S. Const. VI Amend.....23

**State Statutes**

Iowa Code § 622.20 ..... 35

Iowa Code § 814.7..... 48, 49

Iowa Const. Art. I, § 10 ..... 23

**Federal Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 106..... 35

**State Rules**

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.33(2) ..... 25

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.33(2)(b) ..... 23, 26

Iowa R. Evid. 5.103..... 38

Iowa R. Evid. 5.103(a) ..... 38, 42

Iowa R. Evid. 5.104(a) ..... 40

Iowa R. Evid. 5.106..... 34, 35, 38

Iowa R. Evid. 5.106(a) ..... 35

Iowa R. Evid. 5.801(d)(2)(E) ..... 40, 42

**Other Authorities**

Laurie Kratky Dore, 7 Iowa Practice: Evidence § 5.106:1  
(2019 ed.) ..... 35
